## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE FOR SURTAX-FUNDED MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION PROJECT: SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ALONG ANDREWS AVENUE/WIDENING (FORT-108-113), AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on January 21, 2021, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 21-14, thereby approving a Second Amendment to and Restatement of the Transportation System Surtax Interlocal Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and the City of Fort Lauderdale for Surtax-Funded Municipal Transportation Project: Safety Improvements Along Andrews Avenue/Widening (Fort-108-113) is for the One-Way Pairs Planning Study (23GBUILD);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, hereby approves an Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and the City of Fort Lauderdale for Surtax-Funded Municipal Transportation Project: Safety Improvements Along Andrews Avenue/Widening (Fort-108-113) ("Interlocal Agreement"), in substantially the form attached to City Commission Agenda Memo #22-1137, and authorizes the Mayor and the City Manager to execute the Interlocal Agreement.

SECTION 2.	That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption.	
	ADOPTED this day of	, 2023.
		Mayor
		DEAN J. TRANTALIS

Interim City Attorney D'WAYNE M. SPENCE